2004 - 2005 Energy Efficiency Programs

Monthly Report Narrative
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	Southern California Edison

	Program Title:
	Statewide Codes and Standards Advocacy Program – PGC

	Program Number:
	1266-04

	Month:
	April 2004


1. Program Status

Program Description
The Statewide Codes and Standards (C&S) program is an information-only program that advocates upgrades and enhancements in energy efficiency standards and codes. Program activities are conducted over long-term code upgrade cycles; for example, support for building code cycles may require four years of continuous support.  Codes and Standards Enhancement (CASE) studies for energy efficiency improvements are performed for promising design practices and technologies and are presented to standards and code-setting bodies.  Since many stakeholders who typically oppose improvements to building and appliance standards participate in public workshops and hearings, the Statewide Codes and Standards Advocacy program provides expert testimony to promote standards that approach best practices in energy efficiency.  Additionally, the program supports implementation of energy efficiency standards through strategic initiatives or training.  The program targets all market segments.  

1.1.1 Budgets and Expenditures

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Apr-04
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$2,485,099
	$31,423
	1%
	$89,497
	4%
	 
	 
	$89,497
	4%
	$2,395,602

	Admin
	$802,600
	$18,644
	2%
	$62,537
	8%
	 
	 
	$62,537
	8%
	$740,063

	Marketing
	
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	DI
	$1,597,400
	$12,779
	1%
	$26,961
	2%
	 
	 
	$26,961
	2%
	$1,570,439

	EM&V
	$85,099
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$85,099

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


1.1.2 Energy Effects

This program does not have energy savings.

1.1.3 Performance Goals

	Performance Goals
	Goals
	Apr-04
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Initiate or continue case studies
	6
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	6

	Evaluation of potential studies
	
	
	90%
	
	90%
	
	0%
	
	90%
	10%

	Commitment of new studies
	6
	6
	100%
	6
	100%
	0
	0%
	6
	100%
	0

	Conduct training courses 
	4
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	4


1.2 Activities/Accomplishments
1.2.1 Administrative - 
The program continues to evaluate new 2004 codes and standards projects for possible inclusion in the program.  Numerous discussions have occurred within the Design and Engineering Service staff regarding candidate projects. 
1.2.2 Marketing - 
None
1.2.3 Direct Implementation –

Commitments have been made on 6 new studies/ training courses. They are:

1. The testing of vending machines (phase 2). This test is designed to evaluate possible energy efficiency design opportunities within the machine.

2. Vending machine testing- glass front. This evaluation will study the performance of a glass front beverage dispenser and indicate possible ways to improve its energy efficiency.

3. The development of a dairy farm workshop at AGTAC. Information regarding the energy efficiency of dairy related process will be shared with the industry.

4. Dairy Industry Guide development. A guide will be developed that will provide “best practices” guidelines for the dairy industry so that they can follow the most energy efficient approaches.
5. Side-lighting photo-controls study. Conducted jointly with PG&E and the New Building Institute, this study will evaluate the feasibility of controlling lighting levels within business using side-lighting and photometric controls. At present this is not possible.

6. Development of a compressed air dryer design guideline (phase 2). This is a continuation of work that was initiated in 2003 regarding the evaluation of compressed air systems for industrial usage. The guideline is designed to minimize energy usage through compressor system and dryer design optimization. 

1.2.3.1 Audits, Site Surveys and Partnerships -  

Not Applicable
1.2.3.2 Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization – 
Not Applicable
1.2.3.3 Calculated and Actual Payment Reconciliation - 

Not Applicable
1.2.4 EM&V

None
2. Program Challenges

None
3. Customer Disputes

None
4. Compliance Items

None
5. Coordination Activities

None

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing

Program manager and subcontractors have not changed.
7. Additional Items

None
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